Effective interest rate 5.75 % 5.75 % 5.75 % 5.75 %
Conversion price per share, as adjusted $ 72.92 $ 73.17 $ 72.92 $ 73.17

ASC 810-10 establishes accounting and reporting standards that require the ownership interests in subsidiaries held by
parties other than the parent be clearly identified, labeled, and presented in the consolidated balance sheet within
equity, but separate from the parent’s equity; the amount of consolidated net income attributable to the parent and to
the noncontrolling interests be clearly identified and presented on the face of the consolidated statement of income;
changes in a parent’s ownership interest while the parent retains its controlling financial interest in its subsidiary be
accounted for consistently; and that entities provide sufficient disclosures that clearly identify and distinguish between
the interests of the parent and the interests of the noncontrolling owners.

The following tables set forth the effect of the retroactive application of ASC 470-20 and ASC 810-10 on certain
previously reported line items.

Consolidated Balance Sheet: December 31, 2008

Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Impact of
ASC

470-20

Impact of
ASC

810-10
Deferred charges $11,473 $11,360 $(113 ) $(113 ) $-
Total assets 3,317,207 3,317,094 (113 ) (113 ) -
Exchangeable senior notes 140,000 134,169 (5,831 ) (5,831 ) -
Total liabilities 2,411,393 2,405,562 (5,831 ) (5,831 ) -
Minority interest 259,136 - (259,136 ) - (259,136 )
Additional paid-in capital 847,576 857,415 9,839 9,839 -
Distributions in excess of accumulated
earnings (201,222 ) (206,961 ) (5,739 ) (5,739 ) -
Total stockholders' equity 646,678 650,778 4,100 4,100 -
Noncontrolling interest - 260,754 260,754 1,618 259,136
Total equity 646,678 911,532 264,854 5,718 259,136
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 3,317,207 3,317,094 (113 ) (113 ) -

Edgar Filing: HOME PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

17

Page 10

Edgar Filing: HOME PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

18

HOME PROPERTIES, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

(UNAUDITED)

3.   Recently Adopted and Recently Issued Accounting Standards (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations: Three Months Ended September 30, 2008

Originally
Reported ¹

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Impact of
ASC

470-20
Impact of

ASC 810-10
Interest $29,284 $29,936 $652 $652 $-
Total expense 114,522 115,174 652 652 -
Income from operations 9,301 8,649 (652 ) (652 ) -
Minority interest in operating partnership (2,715 ) - 2,715 190 2,525
Income from continuing operations 6,586 8,649 2,063 (462 ) 2,525
Income from discontinued operations 715 1,008 293 - 293
Discontinued operations 715 1,008 293 - 293
Net income 7,301 9,657 2,356 (462 ) 2,818
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest - (2,818 ) (2,818 ) - (2,818 )
Net income attributable to common
shareholders 7,301 6,839 (462 ) (462 ) -
Basic earnings per share 0.23 0.21 (0.02 ) (0.02 ) -
Diluted earnings per share 0.23 0.21 (0.02 ) (0.02 ) -

¹ Adjusted for discontinued operations as discussed in Note 10.

Consolidated Statement of Operations: Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Originally
Reported ¹

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Impact of
ASC

470-20

Impact of
ASC

810-10
Interest $86,817 $88,749 $1,932 $1,932 $-
Total expense 334,015 345,947 1,932 1,932 -
Income from operations 28,854 26,922 (1,932 ) (1,932 ) -
Minority interest in operating partnership (8,484 ) - 8,484 568 7,916
Income from continuing operations 20,370 26,922 6,552 (1,364 ) 7,916
Income from discontinued operations 866 1,227 361 - 361
Gain on disposition of property 21,070 29,848 8,778 - 8,778
Discontinued operations 21,936 31,075 9,139 - 9,139
Net income 42,306 57,997 15,691 (1,364 ) 17,055
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest - (17,055 ) (17,055 ) - (17,055 )
Net income attributable to common
shareholders 42,306 40,942 (1,364 ) (1,364 ) -
Basic earnings per share 1.33 1.28 (0.05 ) (0.05 ) -
Diluted earnings per share 1.31 1.27 (0.04 ) (0.04 ) -

Edgar Filing: HOME PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

19

¹ Adjusted for discontinued operations as discussed in Note 10.

Page 11

Edgar Filing: HOME PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

20

HOME PROPERTIES, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

(UNAUDITED)

3.   Recently Adopted and Recently Issued Accounting Standards (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Equity: December 31, 2008

Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Impact of
ASC

470-20
Impact of

ASC 810-10
Additional paid-in-capital $847,576 $857,415 $9,839 $9,839 $-
Distributions in excess of accumulated
earnings (201,222 ) (206,961 ) (5,739 ) (5,739 ) -
Noncontrolling interest - 260,754 260,754 1,618 259,136

The impact of ASC 470-20 on the January 1, 2008 balances of additional paid-in capital, distributions in excess of
accumulated earnings and noncontrolling interest have been reflected as a cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle on our consolidated statements of equity.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows: Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Impact of
ASC

470-20
Impact of

ASC 810-10
Net income $42,306 $57,997 $15,691 $(1,364 ) $17,055
Income allocated to minority interest 17,623 - (17,623 ) (568 ) (17,055 )
Depreciation and amortization 84,552 84,508 (44 ) (44 ) -
Amortization of debt discount - 1,976 1,976 1,976 -
Net cash provided by operating activities 122,197 122,197 - - -

ASC 260-10 provides that unvested share-based payment awards that contain non-forfeitable rights to dividends are
participating securities and shall be included in the computation of earnings per share pursuant to the two-class
method.  The two-class method of computing earnings per share is an earnings allocation formula that determines
earnings per share for common stock and any participating securities according to dividends declared (whether paid or
unpaid) and participation rights in undistributed earnings.  The Company determined that its restricted stock granted